
 

 

July 11, 2023 

 

 

Office of the State Auditor 

1525 Sherman Street, 7th Floor 

Denver, Colorado 80203 

(Via E-Filing) 

 

Douglas County Clerk and Recorder  

P.O. Box 1360 

Castle Rock, Colorado 80104 

(Via E-mail: clerk@douglas.co.us)  

 

Division of Local Government 

1313 Sherman Street, Room 521 

Denver, Colorado 80203 

(Via E-Portal) 

Douglas County Attorney’s Office 

100 3rd Street 

Castle Rock, Colorado 80104 

(Via E-mail: attorney@douglas.co.us)  

 

Douglas County Board of County 

Commissioners  

100 Third Street 

Castle Rock, CO 80104 

(Via E-mail: bocc@douglas.co.us)  

 

 

 

Re:  2022 Annual Report for Ravenna Metropolitan District  

 

To Whom It May Concern: 

 

 Pursuant to Section XIV of the District’s Service Plan and Section 32-1-207(3)(c), 

C.R.S., enclosed please find the 2022 Annual Report for Ravenna Metropolitan District.   

 

 Please contact our office with any questions regarding the Annual Report. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

ICENOGLE SEAVER POGUE 

A Professional Corporation 

 
 
 

Alexandra L. Mejia, Esq. 

mailto:clerk@douglas.co.us
mailto:attorney@douglas.co.us
mailto:bocc@douglas.co.us


 

 

RAVENNA METROPOLITAN DISTRICT 

COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF COLORADO 

 

ANNUAL REPORT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022 

 

Pursuant to Section XIV of the Ravenna Metropolitan District Service Plan, approved by 

the Douglas County Board of County Commissioners (the “County”) on April 7, 2004, as 

amended, and Section 32-1-207(3)(c), C.R.S., the District hereby submits its annual report for the 

year ending on December 31, 2022 (the “Reporting Period”) to the County, the Douglas County 

Clerk and Recorder, the Division of Local Government, and the State Auditor with regard to the 

matters set forth herein. 

 

I. Service Plan – Annual Report Requirements.  

 

For the Reporting Period, Ravenna Metropolitan District (the “District”) makes the following 

report pursuant to its Service Plan: 

 

A. Boundary changes made or proposed. 

 

No boundary changes were made or proposed during the Reporting Period.  

 

B. Intergovernmental agreements entered into or proposed. 

 

The District entered into that certain First Amendment to Inclusion Agreement with 

Roxborough Water and Sanitation District, effective as of March 1, 2023. The First 

Amendment to Inclusion Agreement was recorded in the Office of the Douglas County 

Clerk and Recorder on April 13, 2023, at Reception Number 2023015356. A copy of the 

First Amendment to Inclusion Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit A. No other 

intergovernmental agreements were entered into nor are any currently proposed.  

 

C. Changes or proposed changes in the District’s policies. 

  

No changes in the District’s policies were made or proposed during the Reporting Period.  

  

D. Changes or proposed changes in the District’s operations. 

  

No changes in the District’s operations were made or proposed during the Reporting 

Period. 

 

E. Any changes in the financial status of the District including revenue projections or 

 operating costs. 

 

The current financial status of the District and the District’s revenue projections and 

operating costs for fiscal year 2023 are set forth in the District’s 2023 Budget Resolution, 

attached hereto as Exhibit B.  



As reported in the District’s 2018, 2019, 2020 and 2021 Annual Reports, on November 16, 

2017, the District issued its Limited Tax General Obligation Refunding and Improvement 

Convertible Capital Appreciation Bonds Series 2017 in the principal amount of 

$31,995,697.25, Series 2017B Subordinate Limited Tax General Obligation Bonds in the 

principal amount of $8,000,000, and Supplemental “B” Interest Registered Coupons in the 

amount of $1,585,000 for the purpose of refunding prior obligations of the District incurred 

to fund the costs of certain water rights and water storage, treatment, and distribution 

infrastructure, paying the costs of additional water system infrastructure, improvements, 

and raw water, and paying the costs of issuance (the “2017 Bonds”). The revenues pledged 

to pay the 2017 Bonds include property tax revenues, specific ownership tax revenues, 

facility revenues, and any other legally available moneys which the District determines, in 

its absolute discretion, to credit to payment of the 2017 Bonds.  

 

F. A summary of any litigation involving the District. 

 

 The District was not involved in any litigation during the Reporting Period.    

 

G. Proposed plans for the year immediately following the year summarized in the annual 

report. 

 

The District will continue to conduct its affairs in accordance with the adopted 2023 

Budget.  

 

H. Status of construction of public improvements. 

 

The District did not construct or acquire any public improvements during the Reporting 

Period.  

 

I. The current assessed valuation of the District. 

 

The assessed valuation of the District for taxable year 2022 is $24,128,110. A copy of the 

2022 assessed valuation certified by the Douglas County Assessor is attached hereto as 

Exhibit C. 

 

II. Section 32-1-207(3)(c), C.R.S. – Annual Report Requirements.  

 

For the Reporting Period, the District makes the following report pursuant to Section 32-1-

207(3)(c), C.R.S.: 

 

A. Boundary changes made. 

 See Section I.A. above. 

 

 

 

 



B. Intergovernmental agreements entered into or terminated with other governmental 

entities. 

See Section I.B. above. During the Reporting Period, no intergovernmental agreements 

were terminated. 

C. Access information to obtain a copy of rules and regulations adopted by the board. 

For information concerning rules and regulations adopted by the District’s Board of 

Directors, please contact the District’s general counsel:  

Alan D. Pogue 

Icenogle Seaver Pogue, P.C. 

4725 South Monaco Street, Suite 360 

Denver, CO 80237 

Phone: (303) 292-9100 

Email: APogue@ISP-law.com 

 

D. A summary of litigation involving public improvements owned by the special district. 

There was no litigation involving the public improvements owned by the District during 

the Reporting Period. 

 

E. The status of the construction of public improvements by the special district. 

 

The District’s public improvements construction schedule is complete. No public 

improvements are planned.  

F. A list of facilities or improvements constructed by the special district that were 

conveyed or dedicated to the county or municipality. 

In 2022, no facilities or improvements constructed by the District were conveyed to the 

County. 

G. The final assessed valuation of the special district as of December 31 of the reporting 

year. 

 See Section I.I. above. 

 

H. A copy of the current year's budget. 

 A copy of the District’s 2023 Budget is attached hereto as Exhibit B. 

I. A copy of the audited financial statements, if required by the “Colorado Local 

Government Audit Law”, part 6 of article 1 of title 29, or the application for 

exemption from audit, as applicable. 

As of the date of filing this Annual Report, the audit for year 2022 is not yet completed. 

The audit will be submitted upon completion. 



J. Notice of any uncured defaults existing for more than ninety days under any debt 

instrument of the special district. 

During the Reporting Period, the District did not receive any notices of uncured defaults 

existing for more than ninety (90) days under any debt instrument. 

K. Any inability of the special district to pay its obligations as they come due under any 

obligation which continues beyond a ninety-day period. 

During the Reporting Period,  the District did not have any inability to pay its obligations 

as they come due under any obligation which continued beyond a ninety (90) day period. 

 

[Remainder of this page is left intentionally blank.] 

 

 



EXHIBIT A 

 

First Amendment to Inclusion Agreement  

  











EXHIBIT B 

 

2023 Budget Resolution 

  



DocuSign Envelope ID: 97B9357C-88DD-418D-8D72-449D6B48926C



DocuSign Envelope ID: 97B9357C-88DD-418D-8D72-449D6B48926C



DocuSign Envelope ID: 97B9357C-88DD-418D-8D72-449D6B48926C



DocuSign Envelope ID: 97B9357C-88DD-418D-8D72-449D6B48926C



DocuSign Envelope ID: 97B9357C-88DD-418D-8D72-449D6B48926C



DocuSign Envelope ID: 97B9357C-88DD-418D-8D72-449D6B48926C



DocuSign Envelope ID: 97B9357C-88DD-418D-8D72-449D6B48926C



DocuSign Envelope ID: 97B9357C-88DD-418D-8D72-449D6B48926C



DocuSign Envelope ID: 97B9357C-88DD-418D-8D72-449D6B48926C



DocuSign Envelope ID: 97B9357C-88DD-418D-8D72-449D6B48926C



DocuSign Envelope ID: 97B9357C-88DD-418D-8D72-449D6B48926C



DocuSign Envelope ID: 97B9357C-88DD-418D-8D72-449D6B48926C



DocuSign Envelope ID: 97B9357C-88DD-418D-8D72-449D6B48926C



DocuSign Envelope ID: 97B9357C-88DD-418D-8D72-449D6B48926C



DocuSign Envelope ID: 97B9357C-88DD-418D-8D72-449D6B48926C



DocuSign Envelope ID: 97B9357C-88DD-418D-8D72-449D6B48926C



DocuSign Envelope ID: 97B9357C-88DD-418D-8D72-449D6B48926C



EXHIBIT C  

 

2022 Assessed Valuation 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 






	Cover Letter to Annual Report (ALM 2023-07-11).pdf
	2022 Annual Report Ravenna MD FINAL 04192023.pdf



